customer orders rather than broker-dealer orders, thereby allowing those orders to be entered 
and executed through RAES and/or the customer order book, when those orders were not 
eligible for execution through RAES or the customer order book. 

SANCTION 

The sanction to be imposed shall consist of: 

1) a one hundred twenty-five thousand dollar ($125,000) fine; 

2) a censure; and 

1 Ladenburg informed Exchange staff that such confirmations are called "play-backs," which are 
printed confirmations of orders or trade corrections transmitted over the electronic order entry system

[...]

amount, approximately $425,000 is an annually-recurring cost for increased staffing and 
compensation in the legal and compliance areas.   

ORDER 

ACCORDINGLY IT IS ORDERED THAT, the Respondent, Ladenburg Thalmann & Co., Inc., 
shall be and hereby is censured and fined in the amount of one hundred twenty five thousand 
dollars ($125,000).  It is further ordered that: 

a) Ladenburg's outside counsel will complete the revision of Ladenburg's 

compliance manual within six months of the date of this Decision; 

b) Ladenburg will ensure that a compliance certification form is delivered to